



Esha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION WP NO.3257 OF 2025 (F)

JOSE JOAQUIM FERNANDES AND 7 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

**THE STATE OF GOA THR CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 4 ORS**

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Om D'Costa with Ms. Malisa Simoes, Advocates for the
Petitioners.

Mr. Shubham Priolkar, Additional Government Advocate for
Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

**CORAM:- SARANG V. KOTWAL &
ASHISH S. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED :- 18th December, 2025

P.C:

Leave to amend to annex better copy of the map.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 07.01.2026.

3. Learned Additional Government Advocate, Mr. Priolkar, waives
service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.